

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).5675/2012

M/S. KHODAY BREWERIES LIMITED

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).5676/2012

O R D E R

I.A. No.68209/2025 and I.A. No.62345/2025, i.e., applications for withdrawal of the appeals are filed. The applications are allowed.

Civil Appeals are dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J.  
(R. MAHADEVAN)

NEW DELHI;  
JANUARY 27, 2026.

ITEM NO.1709

COURT NO.10

SECTION XII-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).5675/2012

M/S. KHODAY BREWERIES LIMITED

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX & ANR.

Respondent(s)

I.A. No. 68209/2025 & 62345/2025 (Withdrawal of Appeal) in CA No. 5675 & 5676 of 2012 are to be listed.

IA No. 68209/2025 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

WITH

C.A. No. 5676/2012 (XII-B)

IA No. 62345/2025 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

Date : 27-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Vaibhav Rajsingh Rathore, Adv.  
Ms. Mrinal Kanwar, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Arya, Adv.  
Mr. Sudharshan Lamba Aor, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Civil Appeals are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order placed on the file.

(MANIK KUMAR)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIKITA SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)